

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 698 of 2024

ST Chandani Anal

...Applicant/s

Vrs.

Principal Accountant General (A&E) and 3 ors.

...Respondent/s

With

WP(C) No. 791 of 2024

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

20.03.2025

Heard Mr. Khattar P. Anal, learned counsel appearing for the applicant/petitioner seeks leave to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 4 within one week in terms of the order passed by this Court.

Leave granted.

Mr. Shyam Sharma, learned GA appearing for the state respondents submitted that he has received instruction and he needs three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit and the learned GA prays for taking up these matters after three weeks.

Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General also seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

In view of the nature of the interim prayer made by the petitioner, this Court is of the considered view that it will be just and proper to consider the matter after filing of the counter affidavit by the State respondents.

Accordingly, list these cases on 29-04-2025.

In the meantime, respondents are directed to file their counter affidavits without fail.

JUDGE

Dhakshori